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SPECIAL ADDRESS BY THE GOVERNOR, HIS EXCEL-
LENCY SHRI SR1 PRAKASA, UNDER ARTICLE 176 (1)
OF THE CONSTLI'UTION OF INDIA TO THE MEMBERS
OF THE “MADRAS LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND
COUNCIL ASSEMBLED TOGETHER AT THE ASSEM-
BLY CHAMBER, GOVERNMENT ESTATE, MOUNT
"ROAD, AT 5 p.m, ON TUESDAY, 6rn MAY 1952.

Tuesday, the 6th May 1952.
HIS E)‘(()ELLENCY THE GOVERNOR’S ADDRESS.

His Exeellency on arngval avas feceived at®the miain porch of
the Legislative-ASsembly by the Speaker (Hon. Sri-J. Sivashan-
mugam  Pilla1),/fhe Chamrman (Hon.: Dr. P. V., ‘Cherian), the
Secretary to.the State Legislature and the Deputy Secretary to
the Conunecil:

His Excellency was led in a procession by the Secretary and
the Deptity Secretary -und the Chairman and the Speaker, and
conducted to the dais. % 7

LR¢ sarriVakeod His | Excelliency the Governor was announced
by the Assistant*Secretary 1o the Meémbers who.stood up as His
Excellency entered the Chamber. The Membersesat down after
the Gogernor took Lis seat on the dais.  The Hon. Speaker sat on
the right side of ITis Excellency and the Hon. Chairman on his
left. % s

His Exeellency rose to deliver his Address. Then the hom."
Member Sri T. Prakasam rose to what. he called a point of
order * and made a speech. After making the speech, he and
- several Ménibersiof the twe*Chambers left the hall.” The Governor
(]‘ieu delivered- the following Address:—

“ Hon’ble, Members of the egiflature,

¢ With this/session of the State-LegiSlature, wé commence
a new chapter'in the * hisfory. of our ;State. Before 1 proceed
further, I would like to express on behalf of our State our regret
at the passing away of King George VI, the Head of the Common-
wealth of which our Republic¢ has'elected to be a member. The
late King worthily upheld the great traditions of the British
monarchy and endeared himself to all. We send our people’s
respectful greetings and good wishes to Queen Elizabeth.

‘This is the first session of the State Legislature as
constituted in accordance with the Constitution of the Republic of
India, and I congratulate you on being members of this historic
legislature. A d tic Constitution like ours will be largely
what the voters and legislators make of it. The voters have done
their part, and it is up to you, the legislators, to help in .volving
sound traditions. z
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‘ In his Address at the commencement of the last session
of the old legislature, my predecessor assured the Hon’ble Members
of that legislature, and through them, the general public, that the
Government were determined to do all that lay in their power to
ensure that the general elections were conducted with absolute
impartiality and fairness to all the contesting parties and candi-
dates, and appealed for the co-operation of all the parties for
achieving that result. 1 think we may claim that that assurance
has been fulfilled. The largest share of the credit for this result
must go to the several millions of voters, men and women, who
exercised their franchise’in an orderly ‘manner.
‘ My Gowernment  assumed  office onul0th April 1952*
Owing to the shortness of time between |that date and now; my
Address will not'cover as much matter as ordinarily, at the begin-
ning of a session, the Address may be expected to deal with. We
could not possibly postpone s.his Witting in view of clause (1) of
Article 882 of the Constitution. =~ After completing ‘the necessary
business at this sitting, it has been décided that you will be called
upon to gather again in June and I shall address you again at the
commencement-of that sitting under clause (1) of Article 175. At
that sitting of the Legislature, the full Budget-for the current
financial year will have to be passéd, and it will be an occasion
when there can be a comprehensive review of all matters which are
important from the point of view of the welfare and development
of the Statet ; ]

¢ During the financial year 1951-52, this State experienced
a failure of both the monsoons for the fifth year in succession.
Cultivation of food crops suffered most seriously in four entire dis-
tricts and in parts of six other districts. Relief measures have been
extended to the affected areas by the grant of liberal wet and dry
remissions and by providing relief works for labourers thrown out
of employment by reason of this drought. Then collection of takka-
vi instalments has been postponed till the next fasli year in these
areas. Takkavi and subsistence loans and loans: for deepening
field wells are also being sanetioned on a liberal scale in the affected
areas. ' To meet the distress caused by the drought, 'drinking-
water wells are being deepened in a large number of places. The
Army of India is rendering great assistance jim, this respect. A
number of water lorries haye been loaned by them for distribution
of water in the areas where seareity of drinking water is most acute.
Gruel centres have been opened in large numbers and free gruel is
served to infirm and disabled persons and to women and childra!.
The Government of India have sent a large quantity of multi-
vitamin tablets and milk powder for distribution in the areas of
distress. To relieve scarcity of fodder, the reserved forests in the
districts of Cuddapah, Chittoor and Anantapur have been thrown
open for free grazing, and free removal of hill grass. Arrange-
ments have also been made to import fodder and grass from the
surplus distriets and to sell them at concessional rates to the ryots
in the drought affected districts, where purchasing power has been
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considerably reduced. Several voluntary organizations have offer-
ed free gifts of fodder and grain and transport facilities have been
arranged at State cost for moving them to the affected areas. The
Prime Minister of India has most generously assisted us frora his
Relief Fund. A Madras State Famine Relief Fund has been
organized and I trust there will be good response to our appeal.

“ The Government of India have assisted us to find ways
and means accommodation to the extent of two crores of rupees by
purchasing securities held by the State Government: and have
agreed to make a free gramb mot exceedimg, Rs. 48 lakhs to help
run. gruel centres. We are most' grateful to the Government of
India and to the voluntary organizations for all their assistance.
My @overnmentiwill endeavour to-give adéquate /relief in all the

areas where there 9s distress on aceount of the failure of the mon.
s00ns. > -~

§ el
¢ Owing:.to'the suceessive failure of the monsoons during
the last five years, the food situation in the State-eontinues to be
difficult. ~The latest estimates indicate that the production of rice
this year wilk be less than the mormal by nearly 10-Takhs tons and
the production of millets by nearly 4 lakhs tons. Allotments by
the Government of India frem the All-India pool swill be mostly
Tn the shape of wheat and Tilo, and the rice quota-is expected to
be less than 2 lakhs tons.  As against this, it may be noted that
we have been lucky to some-extent in seasonal conditions in the
surplus districts,.and there is mo reason to apprehend that there
will be any deterioration, in procurement. The.Government of
India have permitted this State to increase the proeurement price
of paddy by one rupee per maund up to therend of May this year
in addition to the increase of eight annas per maund sanctioned in
December last. This will not affect the consumer’s prices.

‘ The recent gemeral slump  has resulted in econsiderable
distress to those e in the large handloom industry of this
State. Mgy Government are giving anxious thought to this subject

and will announce the measures which they proposeto-take after
consulting all the"interests coneerned.

‘ There 15 an urgent piece of legislation to be put through
at this meeting of the legiflatures | Itirelates to immevable proper-
ties which were ‘requisitioned for purposes of thé State Government
under the Defence of India Rules during the last War and which
continued to be subject to requisition under Central Act XVII of
1947, the life of which was extended for a period of one vear from
1st April 1951 by Madras Act II of 1951. As the work of
derequisitioning of these properties could not be completed before
the end of March 1952, immediate action had to be taken to
extend the life of the Central Act referred to, for a further period
of one year from 1st April 1952. The Requisitioned Land

ontinuance of Powers) (Madras Amendment) Amendment
rdinance, 1952 (Madras Ordinance I of 1952) 'extending the
fe of the Central Act till 1st April 1953 in respect.‘oi immovable
properties requisitioned for State purposes, was promulgated on the
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31st March 1952. A self-contained Bill replacing this Ordinance
will be introduced during the present sittings of the legislature.

¢ I have done. I am sure that your debates and delibera-
tions in this and future sittings of the new legislature of this State
will be conducted with the same high sense of public duty and
responsibility as in the past, and 1 pray that you may be guided
by faith, courage and wisdom in your counsels.’ >’

His Excellency then left Li:e Chamber accompanied by the
Hon. Speaker and the Ho#t. Chairman.

The Members of the Assembly“dnd the Councilithen disperiéti:‘

* % o
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4 Tux How. Sri- K. VENKATASWAMY hAIDU, Minister in
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5 Tug Hoy, Ski N. RANGA REDDI, Minister-in charge of
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9 Ture HoN. Dr. R. NAGANA GOUD, Minister in charge of
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10 Tue Hox. Sri N. SANKARA REDDI, Minister in. charge of
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12 Tue Hon.' SruK. P KUDMTIKRISHNAN NAIR, Minister in
charge of Courts and Prisons and Legal Department.
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14 Tue Ho~. Srr S. B. P. PATTABHIRAMA RAO, Minister
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15 Tue How. Sri D. SANJEEVAYYA, Minister in charge of
Co-operation and Housing.
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Nilgiris—Reserved.
Malappuram—Reserved.
Divi—General.
Cheranmahadevi.
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Kandukur—General.
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Badvel.
Melur—General.
Chittoor—General.
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Alangulam.
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Rapur.

Kancheepuram.
Tiruvallur—Reserved.
Tiruttani——Reserved.
Harur—General.

Parvatipuram.

Kallakurichi—General.
Saidapet—Reserved.
NOMINATED.
Vizianagaram-—~General.

Ponneri-—Goneral.
L

Palavoor.

Bellary.

T Madugole.

Melmalayanur.
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77 Govindaswamy Naidu, V. .. Tiruvallur—General.
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127 Kuttikrishna ’\Lwd.r, The Hon. Kozhikode.
SriK. P. (Minister). 1
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138 Madhavan Nambiar, K. .. .. Mattanur.
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141 Mallayya, T. ! .. . Adoni—Reserved.
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149 Menon, K. B. S $. .. Trithala.

150 Mogral, M. S. a .. Kasaragod.

151 Mahamed Salih Ma.rmku.yar .. Arantangi.
152 Moidu, K. o8 = .. Badagara.
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165 Muthuramalinga .[‘he\(\.r% Mudukulathur-—General.
166 Muthuswami, A. .. - 8 .. - Tirukkoilur—=Reserved.
167 Muthu Thevar, B. R. M. - “Nilakottai—Generad.
168 Nadimuthu Pillai, V. . | Pattukkottai.
169 Naguhhush&!\mn G. T » Rayadrug.
170 Nagana Goud, The Hon. Dy, ]\}, Hospet.
%

(DMinister)., -
171 Nagarajan, V. R. _ Villupuram.
172 Nageshwara RaoG. 3 Razole—General.
173 Nagi Reddi, T. .. e Anantapur.
174 Nalla Gounder, P. S. &5 Gobichettipalayani.
175 Nallasamy, BIK. o Bhavani.
176 Nallasivam, K. R. - Kodumudi.

177 Nanjappas O. As .

178 Narasa Raju,/I€. R:

179 Narasimha Rae, N..V. L.
180 Narasimha Reddi, P

181 Narayana, Kavali

182 Narayana Kurup, M.

183 Narayana Nambiar, M. ..
184 Narayana Nambiar, T. C.

185 Narayanappa, S. ..
186 Narayana Raju, D.
187 Narayanasamy, M.

188 Nara; aidu, G.
189 Nataraja Mudaliar, R. A.
190 Neeladrirao Reddi, Asi. ..

191 Packirisami Pillai, S,

Harur—Reserved:
Ramachandrapuram.
Guntur,
Rajampet—General.
Srikakulam-~Reserved.
Ottapalem.

Hosdrug.

Taliparamba.
Kalyandrug—General.
Undi.
Ongole—General.
Aduturai.
Kalasapakkam.
Ichapuram.

Perambur, Madras City.
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Serial number and name of member.

Padmanabha Raju, K. V. S.

Padmaprabha Gounder ..
Pais, L. C.

Palaniandi, M.
Palaniappan, R. M.
Palanimuthu b
Palanisami, N. K.

l'dldlllx\h\lnl Gounder,

Sri V. Ca(Minister).
Palanisami Gounder, V. IK.
Panghaksharam, S. ¥
Pandian, Ri S. K. L
Paramagivam, N. i
Paramasivam, N.

Parameswaran, B.
Parameswarappa, 8.

The Hm;.

Pattabhiramarao,  The Hon Sn

S. B. P.(Minister)s [
Pentanfiaidu, M. ..
Periasami; M. P. ... *,
Potha Raju;T. .. e
Prabakara Choudary, C.
Pulla Reddi, €
Pundarikdkshacharyulu; P.
Radakrishnan, S. s
5 Raghava Mudaliar, E. L
Raju, D. K,

7 Rajachidambaram, P. B. K.

Rajagepal; N. ~ &L 4
Rajagopala Gounder, P. R.
Rajagopala Rao, K- 1k
Rajam Ramasami, C. ..
Rajan, P. T. “ R
Rajaram, K. a7 i
Rajeswara Rao, M. %
Raju, K. T. i 5
Rama, T. K. i s
Ramabhadra Raju, N. ..
Ramabrahmam, D. 43

229 Ramachandran, M. R. ..

Name and class of
conetituency.

Alamanda.
Wynaad—General.
Mangalore.

Ariyalur.
Tirumayam—Goneral.
Perambalur—Reserved.

. Uthukuli.
-

TPondamuttur.

Koilpalayam.

Axcoti

Sankaranainarkoil—

General,

Perambalur-—General.
Vriddhachalam—General.
Madu rzlnt-&kam—ne\served.
Siruguppa. !
Pamarrua:

Pathapatna; m—Rgsu ved.
Namakkal—Resesved.
Vijayavada.
Rajahmundry.
Nandikotkur.
Honjaram.

Panruti.

Tiruppattur.
Srivilliputtur—General.
Lalgudi.
Manachanallur.
DPharmapuri.
CGudivada—General.
Mylapore—Madras City.
Cumbum.
Tirumangalam.
Kovvur—Reserved.
Erode.

Madurai (South). Y
Amalapuram—General.
Palmaner.

Tirupporur.



230
231
232
23
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
69
70

@

ix

Serial number and name of member.

Ramachandra Rao, P. S.
Ramachandra Reddiar, A.
Ramakrishna Ayyar, N.
Ramakrishnan, K. ot
Ramakrishna Reddi, B. ..
Ramalingam, S. .. ”,
Ramalinga Reddi, H. %
Ramamoorthi, P, #*
Ramamurthy, K.

Rama Rao, G. ik

Rama Rao, NV

Rama Rao, P

Rama Rao, V. T
Ramasami, V. V. fit,
Ramasamy Doss, K. :
Ramasamy, K. V. .
Ramasamy, Thota 3
Ramasamy Karder, N. C.

Name and class of
constituency.

Kovvur—General.
Tiruvannamalai—General.
Saidapet—General.
Palghat.

Kavali.
Tanjore—General.
Adoni—General.
Madurai (North).
Golugonda—General.
Gudivada—Reserved.
Burugupudy.
Tiravur.
Kanchikacherla.
Virudhunagar.
Koilpatti.
Namakkal—General.
Peddapuram.

_Chengam.

Ramasamy Mudaliar, V. K. Uthiramerur. __*
Ramasamy Naidu, S. .« Sattur.

Ramasamy Padayachi, S. S. Cuddalore—General,
Ramasamy Thevar, A. Tiruchirappalli (South).
Ramesam, K. V. .. o Chodavaram.

Rami Reddi, A. .. Duggirala.

Ramiah, K. - Jammalamadugu.
Ramiah Choudary, K. Udayagiri.

Ranga Rao, K. , . Chilakaluripet.

Ranga Reddi, P.... Cumbum,

Rangasamy Naidu, P..8, Tiruppur—General.
Rangasamy Gounder, R. .. Paramathi.

Rangasamy Reddiar, P. ___ | [\| Turaiyur,

Rathina Gounder, N. e .. Aravakurichi.
Rathinam, A. 3 Cuddalore—Reserved.
Rathinaswami Pillai, P. Omalur.

Ratnaswami, A. M. Gudiyatham—Reserved.
Sahajananda, A. S. Chidambaram—Reserved.
Sambandam, A. M. Triplicane, Madras City.
Sambandam, K. R. Mayuram—General.
Sambasivam, A. Talavasal.

Samia Koorayar, __G
Sa.ngam Naidu, P.
A9 s



x

Serial number and name of member. Name and class of
constituency.
271 Sanjeeviah, The Hon. Sri D. Kurnool—Reserved.
(Minister).
272 Sankaranarayana Menon, V. .. Pattambi.
273 Sankara Reddi, The Hon. Sri N. Kurnool—General.
(Minister). 5
274 Sankara Varma Raja, E. K. .. Nadapuram.
275 Sankarayya, B, % - “a Kovur.
276 Sannasi, T. V. 2 = .. Karur—Reserved.
277 Santhappa, K. . .. o .. | Kalyandrug—Reserved.
278 Sattyanarayana, G. ! .. ~Eluru.
279 Satyanarayana Dora, H. .. Narasannapeta.
280 Satyanarayana Reddi, P. +. Anaparti.
281 Seetharamiah, D. 1 «+ Madanapalli.
282 Seethi, K. M. is m -+ Mallapuram—General.
283 Selvaraj, P. ‘g ! ..  Vilathikulam.,
284 Senapathy Goundar, A: "+, | Dharapuram.
285 Shanker, M. G. ... Nanguneri.

286 Shanmuga Rajeswara Sehhupa.hh: Ramanathapuram.
The Hon. Raja Sri (Raja of
Ramnad) (Manister).

287 Shanmugham, K. By .+ Kandukur—Reserved.
288 Shanmugam, T. .. e Sriperumbudur.
289 Shetty, The Hon. Sri A. B Karkal.
(Minister).
290 Siddanna Gowd, R. o .. Madagasira.
291 Sirasappa, Ijari .. i .. Harpanahalli.
292 Sivaprakasam, V.S. o .. Melur—Reserved.
293 Sivaraj, N. — .+ Nagapattinam—General.
294 Sivarami Reddi, N i .2 (Kamalapuram:
295 Sivasankara Reddi, G." .. .. Hindupur.
296 Sivashanmugam Pillai; J. .+ Thousand Lights, Madras
City—Reserved.
297 Somasundara Goundar .. ... Wandiwash—General.
298 Somayajulu, C. V. .. Srungavarapukota.
299 Somayajulu, 8. .. e .. Tirunelveli.
300 Soundaram R handran, Dr. Auth
¥ LA e
301 Sridharan, K. T. .. 55 .. Cannanore.
802 Sri Krishna, V. .. L .. Bapatla.
303 Srinivasulu, K. .. s .. Dharmavaram.
304 Srungaram e 3% .. Chittoor—Reserved-

305 Subbaraj, A.S. .. o ... Uthamapalayam.



306
307
308
309
310
311
312

313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332

333
334
335
336
337
338

339 Varadarajulu Naidu, Dr. P.

340
341
342
343

344 Vema Reddy, K. V .o

Serial number anl name of member.

Subba Raju, B. .. -
Subba Reddi, K. .. -
Subba Reddi, M. o
Subbaraya Gounda.r A K.
Subbarayudu, C. ..

Subbiah, A. K. .. e

(Minaster).

xi

Subramaniam, The Heon: Sri C:

Subramaniam Gownder, K. S: ..

Subramaniam; M. P. &4
Subramania Pillay, I. K.
Subramania Nayakar, M.

Suryachandrarao, P. - ..
Suryanarayana, K. oF
Suryanarayana Raju, Ra]&Sagl
Suryanarayana, G. -
Suvarna, N.N. .. P
Swaminathan, R. V: -

Swayamprakasam, S.
Syamsundra Rao, P,
Thangavelu, R. ...
Thangavelu, P. .. e
Thiagaraja Pillay
Thimma Reddi, P.
Thinakarasami 7 Ehe
Thirumurthi, BP. K. .
Uppi, K. 7. . S
Urkavalan, P

Vadivelu 4
Vagheesam Pillay, G.
Vaikunta Baliga, B.
Vaikuntam i
Varadachari, K. .. s
Varadan, T. R. .. 5

Veerabhadram, M. .
Veeranna Padal, K. e
Veloo, A.

Velukkan, C.

Name and class of
constituency.

Bhimavaram.

Palnad.

Nandyal.

Kangayam.

Tadpatri.
Mannargudi—Reserved.
Coimbatore.

Mecheri.

Attur.

Tenkasi.

Sholinghur.

Alampuram.
Bheemunipatnam.
Payakaraopeta.
Vizianagaram—Reserved.
Mulki.

Sivaganga.

Papanasam.
Narasapur—Reserved.
Timva,nna,ma.la.i—-Reserved.
Musiri. ¥
Nannilam—General.
Pileru.

. _Sedapatti.

Pollachi—Reserved.
Tirur.
Sankaranainarkoil—
Reserved,
Nagapattinam—Reserved.
Chidambaram—General.
Panemanaglore.
Srivilliputtur—Reserved.
Tiruttani—General.
Kumbakonam.
Salem Town.
Paravada.
Golugonda—Reserved.
Mayuram—Reserved.
Wynaad—Reserved.
Kadiri.



345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361

362
363
364

366
367

368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376

Serial number and name of member.

Vemiah, S. i 35
Venkaiah, K. & e
Venkatakrishna Rao, C.

Venkata Jagga Rao, R. ..

xii

Venkata Kurmi Nayudu, K.

Venkataramaraju, Alluri
Venkataramiah; N.
Venkata Setty, K.
Venkatasiviah, P.
Venkatasubba Reddi, M.
Venkatasubba Reddi, O.
Venkatasubba Reddi, T. N.
Venkatasubbayya, P. e
Venkatasubramaniam, A.
Venkatayya, N. .. ="
Venkatesha Sholagar, P.
Venk arlu, Pillal i
Venkatnarayana Dora, K.
Venkatrama Ayyar, S.
Venkatramaiah; A.
Venkatramana Gowda, K.
Venkataswami Reddi, P. -

Venkataswamy Naidu, The Hon.

Sri K. (Minister).
Venugopala Gounder, M.
Venugopalakrishnaswamy
Victoria, J. L. P. Roche
Vinayagam, K. 7 .
Virupakshayya
Viswanatham, Tenneti
Viswanthan, K. R.
Yellamanda Reddi, G.
Vacant

Name and class of
constituency.

Nellore—Reserved.
Ponnur.
Kakinada—General.
Pithapuram.

Bobbili.
Razole—Reserved.
Narasaraopet.

Dhone.

Vingkonda.
Koilkuntla.
Madurantakam—General.
Ghattu:
Rajampet—Reserved.
Kaikalur:

Markapur.

- Nidamangalam.

Jaggayyapet.

Saluru.

Adiramapatnam.

Tenali.

Puttur—CGeneral.

Venkatagiri.

Thousand Lights, Madras
City—General.

. Tindivanam—General.
. Kadambur.

Tuticorin.

Chingleput.

Kollegal:
Visakhapatnam.
Jayankondan—~General.
Kanigiri.
Kakinada—Reserved.



THE MADRAS LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

Saturday, 3rd May 1952.

FIRST SESSION OF THE FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
CONSTITUTED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA.

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Government Estate,
Mount Road, Madras, at eleven of the clock, Temporary Speaker
(rHE Ho~. Sr1 P. T. RAJAN) in the Chair.

IL—SWEARING-IN OF MEMBERS.

TEMPORARYSPEAKER: (Sri P.T. Rajan) *=¢ Hon. Members
are no doubt aware that I have been appointed by His Excellency
the Governor ainder elause (1) of Article 180 ‘of the Constitution of
India to perform the duties of the office of the Speaker of the Madras
Legislative/ Assembly till a Speaker is e¢hosen under Article 178 of
the Constitution. /& have great pleasure in welcoming you to this
first meeting of the new State Legislative Assembly “constituted
under the  Constitution of India. -

*“ Under Avrticle 188 of the Constitution of India, hon. Members
have to take the prescribed oath before taking their seats, and I
have been appeointed by His Excellency as the person before whom
they should take the prescribed oath.

“In accordamce with the practice followed in,the Legislature,
I propose to ask the Secretary to call wpon the Hon. Ministers
first to take the oath, then the Leader of the Official Opposition,
the Leaders of Parties whose names have been sent to the Legislature
office, the ex-Ministers, the ex-Speaker, the Government Whip
and then hon. Members in the order in which their names appear
in the alphabetical list of members of the Madras Legislative
Assembly. .

““ Members will be called upon in twos and as they are called
they are réquested to approach the Secretary’sitable for the pur-
pose of taking the oath. Forms of oath or affirmation to be made
by them will be handed 6ver to them by the Seeretary.

“ After ‘taking the oath .or making anlaffirmation and after
signing their “nhames in the registerkept for ghe" purpose, hon.
Members will be entitled to take their seats as Members of the
Assembly. I may say, except for the Members of the Government,
no seats have yet been reserved. ‘The Speaker who
is to be elected on 6th May will allot seats under Rule
51 in consultation, no doubt, with the Leaders of
Parties concerned. In the meantime, hon. Members may
ocoupy any available seat in the House. I know it would be
tedious for hon. Members to sit for long in their seats doing nothing
and simply watching other Members taking their oath before the
Speaker. But the solemnity of the occasion would require their

ion and pr throughout in the House, and I would
therefore request hon. Members to remain in their seats till
after the last Member has taken his oath.

A—3




SWEARING-IN OF MEMBERS

[Temporary Speaker]
‘“ Before concluding my remarks, I wish to

[3rd May 1952
remind hon.

Members that the latest hour for the receipt of nomination papers
for the Speakership and the Deputy Speakership is 12-noon, Monday,

the

5th May 1952.

Secretary.””
The Secretary then called the names of the members to take

the

oath.

The nomination forms are available with the

The following members took the prescribed oath * :—

Serial number and nameiof

membery

1 The Hon. Sri‘A. 'B. Shetty.

2 The Hom. Sri €. Subra-
maniam.

3 The Hon. Sri K. Venkata-
swami Naidu.

4 The Hon. Sri V. C. Palani-
swami - Gounder.

5 The Hon. Dr. TU. Krishna
Rao.

6 The Hon. Dr. R. Nagan
Gowda.

7 The Hon. Sri N. Sankara
Reddi.

8 The Hon. Sri‘M. A. Manicka-
velu Naicker.

9 The Hon. Sri K. P. Kutti-
krishna Nair.

10 The Hon. Sri Raja Sri
Shanmuga Rajeswara
Sethupathi.

11 The Hgn GSriESEsR Py
Pattabirama Rao.

12 The Hon. Sri D. Sanjee-
vayya.

13 Sri T. Nagi Reddi.

14 Sri V. V. Ramaswami.

15 Sri S. S. Ramaswami Pada-
yachi.

16 Janab K. Upp:

17 Raja Muthmh Chettiar of
Chettinad.

18 Sri B. Parameswaran.

19 Sri J. L. P. Roche Victoria.

20 Sri J. Sivashanmugam
Pillai.

21 Sri Adikesavalu Naidu, K.

22 Sri Adityan, S. T.

23 Janab Ahmed Kutty, C.

24 Sri Aiyyanar.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Serialmumber and name of
member.
Sri- Anandan, L.
SrivAnantha Pai, T
Sri Amjaneyalu, G.
Sri Anthony Peter.
Sri Anthony Pillai, S. €. C.
Sri Appala Naidu, K
Sri Appu, A:
Sri Aranganathan, K.
Sri Ari Gowder, H. B.
Sri Ardhanareswara Goun-
der.

5.Sri Ardhanari, T. S.

Sri Aromugam, R. S.
Sri Arumugam, S.

Sri Arumugam, S. R.
Sri Arumugam, V

Sri Arunachalla Mudaliar,
AT

Sri Atchannaidu, T. C.

Sri Audinarayana Reddi, Y.
Sri Ayyaru, A,

Sri Balanarayana Rede K.
Sri Balarama Reddi, A.

Sri, Bapaiah Chowdary, M.
Sri Bapanna Dora, K.

Sri Bapanayya, G.

Sri Bapu Naidu, P.

Sri Basivi Redd1 D.
SnBBha,kthavatsalu Naidu,

Sri Bomman, K. H.

Sri Chadayan, M.

Sri Chandra Ramalingaiah.
Sri Chellapandm.n, S

Sri Chellathurai, P.

Sri Chenchu ama Naidu, N.
Sri Chengam Pillai, O.

Sri Chidanandam, V.

“ Please see Appendix on page 7 also,
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60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70

71
72
73
74

75

8erial number and name of
mem|

Sri Chinnakaruppa Thevar,
S

Sri Chinnama Reddi, P.

Sri Chinnasami Naidu, V.S.

Sri Chinnathambi Thevar.

Sri Chinnayya.

Chitrambalam, G., Dr,

Sri Chokkalingam, "

Sri Chokkalingam Chettiar,
AR. A. RM.

Sri Darmalinga Nayakar, V.

Sri Dasarathan, D.

Sri Dasaratharamaiah
Naidu, D

Sri Deivasigamany, S.

Sri Dharmalingam, M.

Sri Doraikannu, M.

Sri | Doraiswami Gounder,

Sri i)urugaprasad Veera-
bhadra Deo Bahadur,
A, |

Sri Elaya Pillay, V. T.

Sri Blumalai, T. P.

Mr. Fernandez;W. J.

Sri Gajapathi Raju, P. V. R.
(Raja of Vizianagaram).

Sri Gajapathi Reddy.

Sri Ganapathy, T

Sri Gangappa, M.

Sri Gangayya Naidu, B.

Sri GopalasGounder, V.

Sri Gopalakrishnaiah, Vavi-
lala.

Sri Gopalakrishnan P. K.

Sri Gopalakrishna A Reddi,

Sri Gopala Menon, N.

Sri Gopalan, K. P.

Sri Gopalan Unni, K. C.

Sri Govindan, G.

Sri Govinda Rao, K.

Sri Govindasamy Nayagar,
A

Sri -Govindaswa.my Naidu,
v

Sri Gunnayya, P.

Sri Hanumantha Rao, M.

Sri Hanumantharaya Goun-
der, A. K.

Sri Indrayya, Ch.

99
100
101
102
103

104°

105
106
107
108

109
110

111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

124
125

126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134

135
136

Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Ishwara, K.

Sri Jagannatham, H. M.
Sri Jagannathan, M.

Sri Jayarama Reddiyar, S.
Sri Jeevanandam, P.

Sri Joseph, G.
SrisKaliannan, T. M.

Sri Kalymasundaram M.
Sri Kandasami,

Sri Ka.nd'wamy Gounder,
i
Sri. Kandasamy Padaya-

chi, M:
Sri Kandaswami Gounder,

S.

SriiKannan, V. K.

Sri Kanaran, C; H.

Sri Karuthiraoman, P. G.

Sri Kasireddy,"S.

Sri-Kattimuthu.

Sri Kempai Gounder:

Janab Khadir-Sheriff, S.

Sri Kolkebail; 8. S.

Sri Kondayya, G. C.

Sri Koran, O.

Sri Kosalram, K. T

Sri Kotaiah, P.

Srimathi Kotamma Reddi,
Thamma.

Sri Krishna Ayyar, V. R

Sri  Krishnamurthy Goun-
der, D.

Sri Krishnamurty Rao, B.

Sri Krishnan, R.

Sri“Kiishna Rao; K.

Sri’Krishna Rao, Y. V.

Sri K.ushn'l.samv Ayyangar,
R. 8-

Sri Krishnasamy Padaya-
chi, V.

Sri Krishna.swami Naidu,
R

Sri 'Kumarass,my Rajah

Bahadur (Raja of
Karvetnagar).

Sri Kune Rao, M.

Sri Kunhan, E. T.

Janab Kunhi Muhamed

Shafee.

137 Sri Kunhirama Kidav, P.
138 Sri Kunhirama Kurup, C.



139
140
141
142

143
144
145

146
147

148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

159
160
161

162
163
164
165

166
167
168

169

170
171
172
173

174

175
176
177
178

SWEARING-IN OF MEMBERS

Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Kuppuswami, R.

Sri Lakshmana Das, L

Sri Lakshmana Kandar, C.

Sri Lakshmana Narayana
Reddi.

Sri Lakshmanaswamy, M.

Sri Lakshmayya, D.

Sri Lakshmi Narasimham
Dora, R.

Sri Lakshminarasa Raju,
B.

Sri La.kshmlpathy Naicker,

Su Latcha.mm, G.

Sri Madanagopal, V.

Sri Madhavan Nambiar, K.

Sri Mahalingam, N.

Sri Malakondayya K.

Sri Mallayya, T

Sri Maniekasundaram, M,

Sri Manickam, P. G

Sri Manjaya Shetty.

Sri Marimuthu, M.

Sri  Masilamani
A. K]}

Sri Menon, K. B.

Janab Mogral, M. S.

Janab  Mahamed
Maraikayar.

Janab Moidu, K.

Sri Mookiah Thevar.

Sri Mottaya Kudumban.

Sri MounaguruswamyNaidu,

Chettiar,

Salih

N.
Sri Muni Reddi, M.
Sri Munisami Pillay, M. S,
Sri Munuswamy Gownder;
P. M.
Sri Murthy Raju, Ch.'S. R.

Ve

Sri Muthiah Pillai, C.

Sri Muthu, V.

Sri Muthukumaraswamy.

Sri Muthukumaraswamy
Naidu, T. D.

Sri Muthuramalinga Thevar,
U

Sri Muthuswami, A.

Sri Muthu Thevar, B. R. M.
Sri Nagabhushanam, G.

Sri Nagarajan, V. R.

179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

193

194
195
196

197
198
199
200
201

[3rd May 1952
Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Nageshwara Rao, G.

Sri Nal a Gounder, P. S.

Sri Nal'asamy, B. K.

Sri Nallasivam, K. R.

Sri Nanjappa, O. A.

Sri Narasa Raju, K. R.

Sri Narasimha Reddi, P.

Sei Narayana, Kavali

Sti Narayana Kurup, M.

Sri Narayana Nambiar, M.

Sri-Narayana Nambiar, T.C.

Sri_ Narayana,Raju, D.

Sri-Narayanasamy, M.

Sri Narayanasamy Na'du,
G.

Sri Natamn ‘Mudaliar,
R.

Sri Neeladnmo Reddi, Asi.

Sri Packirisami Pillay, S.

Sri  Padmanabha Raju,
K. V.Ss

Sri Padmaprabha Gounder.

Sri Pais; . €. ?

Sri Palaniandi, M.

Sri Palaniappan, R. M.

Sri Palanimuthu.

202_Sri Palanisami, N. K.

203

204
205
206

207
208
209
210
21%

212
213

214
215

216
217
218

219
220

Sri Pula.mmml Gounder,

Sri Pa.nchaluhmmm S.
Sri Pand an, R. S K.
Sri Paramasivam Udayar,

Sri Paramas’vami. N.

Sri Pentannaidu, M

Sri Periasam’, M. P.

S i Potha Raju, T.

in Prabakara Choudary,

Sl‘l Pulla. Reddi, C.
Sri Pundanka.shacha.ryu!u,

V.4
Sri Radakrishnan, S.
Srl Raghava  Mudalar.
L.

S!‘l Ra]u D. K.

Sri Rajagopal, N.

Sn Rajagopala Gounder,
P.R.

Sri Ra]agopa,la. Rao, K.
Sri Rajam Ramasami, C.
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221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

230

231
232
233
234
235

Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Ra,
Sri Ra,
Sri Raj
Sri Ra,
Sri Rama, T K

Sri Ramabhadra Raju, N.
Sri Ramabrahmam, D.
Sri Ramachandran, MR,
Sri Ramachandra Rao;

an, P. T.
aram, K.
eswara Rao, M.

Py
Sri Ramachandra Reddiar,
A

Sri Ramakrishna Ayyar, N.
Sri Ramakreishnan, K.

Sri Ramakrishna Reddi, B.
Sri Ramalingam, S.

Sri Ramamoorthi, P.

Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Ramamurthy, K.
Sri Rama Rao, G.

Sri Rama Rao, N. V.
Sri Rama Rao, P.

Sri Rama Rao, V.

Sri Ramasamy Doss, K.
Sri Ramasamy, K. V.
SrizRamasamy, Thota.

Sri Ramasamy Kander,
N./@.

Sri “Ramasamy Mudaliar,
VK.

Sri Ramasamy Naidu, S.
Sri Ramasamy Thevar, A
Sri Ramesam, K.'V.

Sri Rami-Reddi;, A,

The House adjourned for lunch at 1-30 p.m:

(After lunch—3 p.m.)

The following members took the prescribed oath: —

250
251

252
253

254
255
256
257
258
259

260

261
262
263
264
265
266

Serial numberand name of
menl
Sri Appa.laswsnn, Bojja.
Sri Appa Rao Bahadur,
Rajah Meka Rangayya.
Sri Narayanappa, S.
Sri Raja Chidambaram,
P. B. K.
Sri Ramiab, K.
Sri Ramiah Choudary, K.
Sri Ranga Rag, K.
Sri Ranga Reddi, P,
Sri Rangasamy Naidu, P.S,
Sri Rangasamy  Gounder,
R

Sri ARangasamy Reddiar,

Sri Rathina Gougmder, N.
Sri Rathinam, A.

Sri Rathinaswami Pillai, P.
Sri Ratnaswami, A. M.
Sri Sambandam, A. M.
Sri Sambasivam, A.

mﬁn_&mmi{%ozgxu.ﬁ".
268 Sri Sangam Naidu, P.

269

Sri Sankaranarayana
Menon, V.

291

Serial number and name of
member.

Sri Sankara Varma Raja,
E. K

Sri Ssnkara.yva, B.

Sri Sannasi, T. V.

Sri Sa.nt.ha,ppu, K.

Sri Sattyanarayana, G.

Sri Satyanarayana Dora, H.

Sri Satyanarayana Reddi, P.

Sri Seetharamiah, D.

Janab Seethi; K. M.

Sri Selvaraj, P.

Sri-Shanker, M. G.

Sri Shanmugham, K.

Sri Shanmugam, T.

Sri Sirasappa, Ijari.

Sri Sivaprakasam, V. S.

Sri Sivaraj, N.

Sri Sivarami Reddi, N.

Sri Sivasankara Reddi, G.

Sri Somasundara Goundar.

Sri Somayajulu, C. V.

Sri Somayajulu, S.

Sri Soundaram Ramachan-
dran, Dr. T. S.

Sri Sridharan, K. T.
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Serial number and name of Serial number and name of
member. member.
293 Sri Sri Krishna, V. 328 Sri Veeranna Padal, K.
294 Sri Srinivasalu, K. 329 Sri Veloo, A
295 Sri Srungaram. 330 Sri Vema Reddy, K. V.
296 Sri Subbaraj, A. S. 331 Sri Vemiah, S.
297 Sri Subba Raju, B. 332 Sri Venkaiah, K. ,
298 Sri Subba Reddi, K. 333 Sri Venkatakrishna Rao, C.
299 Sri Subba Reddi, M. 834 Sri Venkata Jagga Rao, R.
300 Sri Subbaraya’ Goundar, ;335 SeiiVenkata Kurmi Nayudu,
A. K. .
301 Sri Subbiah, A. K. 336 Sri Venkataramaraju,
302 Sri Subramaniam Gownder, Alluri.
K.S. 837 SrivVenkataramiah, N.
303 SriSubramaniam, M. P. 338 Sri Venkata Setty, K.
304 Sri Subramania Pillai, I. K. 339 Sri Venkatasiviah, P.

305 Sri Suryachandrarao, P: 340 Sri Venkatasubba Reddi, M.
306 Sri-Sunryanarayana, K. 341 Sri Venkatasubba Reddi,
307 Sri’ _ Suxyanarayana Raju, 0.

Raja Sagi 342 Sri  Venkatasubba Reddi,
308 Sri Suryanarayana; G NG ’
309 Sri Suvarna, N. N. 343 Sri Venkatasubbayya, P.
810 Sri Swaminathan, R. V. 344 Sri Venkatayya; N.
311 Sri Swayamprakasam;of: 345 Sri Venkatesha Sholagar, P.
312/ Sri Syamsundra Rao, P: 346 Sri Venkateswarlu, Pillala-
313 Sri Thangavelu, R. mari:
314 Sri Thangavelu, P. 347 Sri Venkatnarayana Dora,
315 Sri Thiagaraja Pillay. K.
316 Sri Thimma Reddi, P. 348 Sri Venkatrama Ayyar, S.
317 Sri Thinakarasami Thevar. 349 Sri Venkatramaiah, A.
318 Sri Thirumurthi, P. K. 350 Sri Venkatramana Gowda,
319 Sri Urkavalan, P. K.
320 Sri Vadivelu. 351 Sri Venkatswami Reddi, P.
321 Sri Vagheesam Pillay, G. 352 Sri Venngopala Gounder,
322 Sri Vaikunta Baliga, B. 3
323 Sri' Vaikuntam. 353" Sr1 Venugop‘la.krishnn.samy.
324 Sri Varadachari, K. 354, Sri Vinayagam, K.
325 Sri Varadan, T. R. 365 Sri Virupakshayya.
326 Sri Varadarajulu Naidu, 356_Sri Viswanatham, Tenneti.

Dr. P. 357 Sri Viswanathan, K. R.
327 Sri Veerabhadram, M. 358 Sri Yellamanda Reddi, G.

TEMPORARY SPEAKER (Sri P. T. Rajan) :—“ We have
finished a great portion of our work. There are only a very few
Members to be sworn in. Possibly they had not arrived here
thinking that the meeting would continue on the 5th also. We are
meeting again on the 5th. When we commenced our proceedings
this morning, I requested that all hon. Members should be present
in the House throughout and I gave out the reason for my request.
Members possibly may not have had the necessary convenience
to be here. When we meet on Monday, I hope Leaders of Parties
and Members of the Treasury Bench will be present in full numbers
and this applies more to the Leaders of Parties than to the Members
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of the Government. When we meet next on Monday, I think our
work will be only for a few minutes—probably for half an hour or
so. As we have done to-day’s work, I adjourn the House now to
meet again at 11 a.m. on Monday, 5th May 1952.”

The House then adjourned to meet again at 11 a.m. on Monday,
5th May 1952. ;

APPENDIX.

Sri P. T. Rajan, Qemporary! Speaker, took the prescribed
oath before His Exgellency the Governor at Raj Bhavan, Guindy,
on 21st April 1952.

II.-—PAPERS LATD ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE,

1. The JRequisitioned Land (Continuance of Powers) (Ma(ima
Amendment)  Amendment Ordinance; 1952 (Madras _Qrdinance I of
1952).

2. Notificalion appended. to GO, No. 212, L. .4z, - dated
16th February 1952, regarding inclusion of a certain area in
Tiruppur Municipality.






